PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John FINDLAY	12/13/2004
Ghislain DESLONGCHAMPS	12/14/2004
Guoqiang LI	12/15/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	University of New Brunswick
Street Address:	P.O. Box 4400
City:	Fredericton
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	E3B 5A3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6812356

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(613)230-8877 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

613-566-0544 Phone:

Email: ederenyi@stikeman.com Correspondent Name: Eugene F. Derényi 1600-50 O'Connor Street Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Ottawa, CANADA K1P 6L2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole Blake

Total Attachments: 2 source=acn48000#page1.tif source=acn48000#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0852**

500017244

NO. 478

Ø 002/003) 121002/003

ASSIGNMENT

WE:

FINDLAY, John; c/o Department of Chemistry, University of New Brunswick, 3 Bailey Drive, P.O. Box 4400, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3B 5A3, Canada; DESLONGCHAMPS, Ghislain; c/o Department of Chemistry, University of New Brunswick, 3 Bailey Drive, P.O. Box 4400, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3B 5A3, Canada; and LI, Guoqiang c/o Diagnostic Chemicals Limited, West Royalty Industrial Park, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, C1E 2A6, Canada

(hereinafter called ASSIGNORS)

in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

University of New Brunswick

P.O. Box 4400, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3B 5A3, Canada (hereinafter called ASSIGNEE)

and its successors and assigns,

(i) ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in Canada, the United States, Europe and all other countries in and to ASSIGNORS' invention relating to:

CONVERSION OF 9-DIHYDRO-13 ACETYLBACCATIN III INTO 10-DEACETYLBACCATIN III

including in and to all subject matter disclosed in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,444,693 and corresponding United States Patent No. 5,512,356 and European Patent Application No. 03103584.3;

- (ii) all of ASSIGNOR'S corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Canadian, United States, European or other letters patent which may issue therefor, including ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues, extensions thereof and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on the Invention in Canada, the United States, Europe or in other countries; and the Issuing authorities are authorized and requested to issue any and all patents on the Invention to ASSIGNEE, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which the said patent is granted and maintained, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR; and
- (iii) ASSIGNORS further agree, without any payment by the ASSIGNEE to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents, facts relating to the Invention, including evidence for Interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon any legal heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns.

PATENT

REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0853

NO. 478

4003/003 p. 3 4003/00:

BIOVECTRA 506 458 7600 EXECUTED at TREDERICTON, N.B. CANAM this 13TH day of DECEMBER2004 Witness: DECEMBER 13, EXECUTED at FREDERICON NE CANADA this Day day of DECEMBER 2004 Witness DESLONGCHAMPS, Ghislain EXECUTED at CHARLOTTGTOWN DE CAMPATIS UTH day of DECEMBER 2004

Witness:

PATENT

LI, Guogiang

REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0854